City of Needles, California
Request for City Council Action

Xl CITY COUNCIL [ ] NPUA X Regular [] Special
Meeting Date: May 14, 2024
Title: Award bid to Superior Paving Company, Inc. DBA United Paving Company

for the Obernolte Street Improvement Project

Background: In 2022, the City of Needles was awarded funding under the Community
Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending (CPFCDS) program sponsored by Congressman
Jay Obernolte for the Obernolte Street Improvement project previously referenced as “Needles First
Year Paving Replacement Phase 3” street improvements.

The project includes paving of the following streets: 4th St., 5th St., Collins St., Highland Ave., Coronado
St., Park Ave., Orange Ave., Erin Dr. Loop and a portion of L Street.

Advertisement for bids was published on April 1, 2024 and bids were opened on April 26, 2024. The
following two bids were received:

e United Paving Company $ 971,988.40
e McCormick Construction Co. $1,229,383.00
Fiscal Impact: The project is funded by the Community Project Funding/Congressionally

Directed Spending (CPFCDS) program in the amount of $757,803 with $262,784.82 from general funds.
Recommended Action: Award bid to Superior Paving Company, Inc. DBA United Paving
Company for the Obernotle Street Improvement Project in the amount of $971,988.40 plus 5%
contingency for a total project cost of $1,020,587.82 and authorize staff to execute a Public Works
Agreement with United Paving Co. and move forward with the Notice of Award and Notice to Proceed.

Submitted By: Kathy Raasch, Interim Development Services Director

City Manager Approval: / W Date: S>/70/< /

- 7
; i 7
Other Department Approval (when 4lred) MW Date: @ Q/éf’y

Approved: [] Not Approved: [] Tabled: [] Other: []

Agenda ltem:




